

No. 15-1455

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

STOP RECKLESS ECONOMIC INSTABILITY CAUSED
BY DEMOCRATS, TEA PARTY LEADERSHIP FUND,
and ALEXANDRIA REPUBLICAN CITY COMMITTEE,

Appellants,

and

AMERICAN FUTURE PAC,

Intervenor-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT ALEXANDRIA

APPELLANTS' AND INTERVENOR-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Dan Backer, Esq.
DB CAPITOL STRATEGIES
203 S. Union Street
Suite 300
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 210-5431
DBacker@DBCapitolStrategies.com
*Counsel for Appellants Stop
PAC, Tea Party Leadership
Fund, and Alexandria
Republican City Comm.*

Jerad Najvar, Esq.
NAJVAR LAW FIRM
4151 S.W. Freeway
Suite 625
Houston, TX 77027
(281) 404-4696
jerad@najvarlaw.com
*Counsel for
Intervenor-Appellant
American Future PAC*

Michael T. Morley, Esq.
COOLIDGE-REAGAN
FOUNDATION
1629 K St. NW #300
Washington, DC 20013
(860) 778-3883
Michaelmorleyesq@hotmail.com
*Lead Counsel for
Appellants &
Intervenor-Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE SIX-MONTH WAITING PERIOD AND DISCRIMINATORY CONTRIBUTION LIMITS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL	1
A. At the Very Least, This Court Must Invalidate the Reduction in Limits on Contributions to Local, State, and National Parties to Which Committees are Subject After Being Registered for Six Months	4
B. The Length of Time a Committee Has Been Registered is a Poorly Tailored Proxy for the Risk of Corruption it Poses.....	7
C. The FEC Has Failed to Adduce Any Record Evidence Concerning the Risk of Corruption Associated with Newer Committees or Established Committees.	11
D. <i>Buckley</i> Supports, Rather Than Precludes, This As-Applied Challenge	14
II. ALL CLAIMS IN THIS CASE REMAIN JUSTICIABLE	15
A. Stop PAC and American Future PAC Have Standing to Challenge the Six-Month Waiting Period.....	15
B. Stop PAC’s and American Future PAC’s Claims Remain Justiciable Because They Are “Capable of Repetition, Yet Evading Review.”	16
C. The Fund’s and ARCC’s Claims Remains Justiciable.....	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 28.1(e) OR 32(a)	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	1, 8, 14
<i>Cal. Med. Ass'n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	8
<i>Califano v. Boles</i> , 443 U.S. 282 (1979).....	6
<i>Catholic Leadership Coalition of Tex. v. Reisman</i> , 764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	17
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	17, 18
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Conservative Pol. Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	12
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	17
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	17
<i>Lawrence v. Blackwell</i> , 430 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	22

<i>Lux v. Judd</i> , 651 F.3d 396 (4th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	1, 5, 6, 15
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969).....	17, 18
<i>N.C. Right to Life Comm. Fund for Indep. Pol. Expenditures v. Leake</i> , 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008)	18, 21, 22
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	11, 12
<i>Police Dep't of the City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	8
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	6
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....	16-17, 18
<i>Schaefer v. Townsend</i> , 215 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	16, 18
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	11
<i>United Food & Commer. Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....	21

Wagner v. FEC,
 854 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 8

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 21

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 30104..... 3, 10

52 U.S.C. § 30109..... 3, 10

52 U.S.C. § 30116.....*passim*

Regulations

FEC, *Price Index Adjustments for Contribution
 and Expenditure Limitations and Lobbyist
 Bundling Disclosure Threshold*,
 80 FED. REG. 5,750 (Feb. 3, 2015) 2
